Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Do not exceed 260°C
Soldering Parameters
Ordering InformationProduct Characteristics
Lead Plating Pre-Plated Frame
Lead Material Copper Alloy
Lead Coplanarity 0.0004 inches (0.102mm)
Substitute Material Silicon
Body Material Molded Epoxy, rated UL 94 V-0
Notes :
1.  All dimensions are in millimeters
2.  Dimensions include solder plating.
3.  Dimensions are exclusive of mold flash & metal burr.
4.  Blo is facing up for mold and facing down for trim/form, i.e. reverse trim/form.
5.  Package surface matte finish VDI 11-13.
Part Number Package Marking Min. Order Qty.
SPHV12-01ETG-C
SOD882
B2
10000
SPHV15-01ETG-C B5
SPHV24-01ETG-C B4
SPHV36-01ETG-C B6
SPHV12-01KTG-C
SOD882
with side
exposed
leadframe
B2
10000
SPHV15-01KTG-C B5
SPHV24-01KTG-C B4
SPHV36-01KTG-C B6
Part Numbering SystemPart Marking System
SPHV** 01 T G
Voltage
Number of
Channels
Package
T= Tape & Reel
G= Green
–
TVS Diode Arrays
(SPA®  Diodes )
E: SOD882
x – C
Bidirectional
K: SOD882 with side
    exposed leadframe
B*
        2: SPHV12-C
5: SPHV15-C
4: SPHV24-C
6: SPHV36-C
1 2
© 2016 Littelfuse, Inc.
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Revised: 12/29/16
TVS Diode Arrays (SPA® Diodes)
General Purpose ESD Protection - SPHV-C Series
Embossed Carrier Tape & Reel Specification
Feeding Direction
Top mark and pin 1 direction
in Tape and Reel
B
X
1
2
Package Dimensions — SOD882(SPHVxx-01ETG-C)
Recommended soldering pad layout (unit:mm)
0.30mm 0.45mm
1.20mm
0
.7
0
m
m
Symbol
Package SOD882
JEDEC MO-236
Millimeters Inches
Min Typ Max Min Typ Max
A 0.90 1.00 1.10 0.037 0.039 0.041
B 0.50 0.60 0.70 0.022 0.024 0.026
C 0.40 0.50 0.60 0.016 0.020 0.024
D 0.45 0.018
E 0.20 0.25 0.35 0.008 0.010 0.012
F 0.45 0.50 0.55 0.018 0.020 0.022
Symbol Millimeters
A 0.70+/-0.045
B 1.10+/-0.045
C 0.65+/-0.045
d 1.55+/-0.10
E 1.75+/-0.05
F 3.50+/-0.05
P 2.00+/-0.10
P0 4.00+/-0.10
P1 2.00+/-0.10
W 8.00 + 0.30 -0.10
Package Dimensions — SOD882 with side exposed leadframe(SPHVxx-01KTG-C)
A